CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

ORDINANCE No. 24-13 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 22-71 AC CMS TO ENLARGE THE AREA OF THE COMMUNITY GARDEN AT LEGION FIELD PARK TO BE MANAGED BY OUR F.A.M.I.L.Y. INC TO GO INTO EFFECT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 22 – 71 AC CMS, this Council authorized a 5-year contract with OUR F.A.M.I.L.Y. Inc., an Ohio corporation not-for-profit to manage a community garden at Legion Field Park; and

WHEREAS, OUR F.A.M.I.L.Y. Inc., has requested that additional land located at Legion Field Park, being approximately 2800 square feet, be incorporated into the agreement to be used as a community garden.

WHEREAS, This Council deems it desirable to amend the agreement as requested by OUR F.A.M.I.L.Y. Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio,

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 22–71 AC CMS be and is hereby amended to incorporate an additional 2800 square feet of land at Legion Field for use as a community garden to be managed by OUR F.A.M.I.L.Y. Inc., and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute such documents and instruments as may be necessary to effectuate the amendment authorized hereunder.

SECTION 2. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or related to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meeting open to the public in compliance with all legal requirement, including section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. To facilitate the preparation of the ground for the upcoming planting season, and provided that at least five (5) members of Council determine by motion that this ordinance shall go into full force and effect immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED: 1st Reading: April 1, 2024

2nd Reading: April 15, 2024

3rd Reading:

ATTEST:

Ordinance No. 24-13 AC CMS

O. anderson)

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 04/16/2024

lajohnson

EBONI A. JOHNSON PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/15/2024